

NO. 17-16873

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW CAMPBELL and MICHAEL HURLEY, on behalf of themselves, and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

ANNA W. ST. JOHN,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:13-cv-05996-PJH

Opening Brief of Appellant Anna St. John

COMPETTIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Theodore H. Frank

Anna St. John

1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20005

(703) 203-3848

ted.frank@cei.org

Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Anna St. John

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1)..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Standard of Review 3

Statutes and Rules..... 4

Statement of the Case 5

 A. Researchers publicize that Facebook tracks URLs sent in private messages between users, a practice that it discontinues in 2012, over a year before suit is filed. 5

 B. Over a year later, Plaintiffs file two complaints over Facebook’s handling of links in private messages..... 6

 C. Facebook revises disclosure in its Data Use Policy..... 7

 D. The court certifies an injunctive relief class. 7

 E. Second Amended Complaint seeks substantive injunctive relief. 9

 F. The parties seek approval of a class action settlement and insist that no notice to the class is necessary. 9

 G. Plaintiffs seek final approval of the Settlement and attorneys’ fee award..... 12

 H. St. John objects to the Settlement and attorneys’ fee request..... 13

 I. The court overrules St. John’s objection and approves the Settlement..... 14

Summary of Argument 16

Preliminary Statement..... 17

Argument..... 18

 I. Class-action settlements have perverse incentives without rules requiring class counsel to prioritize benefits for class members. 18

 II. The district court abused its discretion and erred as a matter of law by assigning value to the duplicative and illusory injunctive relief..... 22

A. The district court erred in concluding that a recitation of Facebook’s pre-Settlement changes in business practices constitutes “substantial value” to the class..... 26

B. The district court erred by concluding that the Settlement could be salvaged due to a narrow release of class claims..... 28

C. The 22-word disclaimer provides no marginal value to class members. 31

III. Preferential treatment to class counsel renders the settlement unfair..... 37

A. Even if the Settlement’s injunctive relief would provide a trifle of value, it is not commensurate with the almost \$4 million allotted for attorneys’ fees..... 40

B. A below-lodestar fee request does not justify a lopsided allocation. 42

C. Clear-sailing and a kicker cannot be excused by the lack of a common fund nor mitigated by a (b)(2) class certification. 46

D. The deficient notice indicates a disregard for the class’s interests. 49

Conclusion..... 52

Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6..... 53

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 17-16873..... 54

Proof of Service..... 55

Table of Authorities

Cases

Allen v. Bedolla,
787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....2, 17, 38-40, 52

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 46

In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....2, 3, 15, 17, 18-20, 22, 29, 38-42, 44, 46-48, 52

Casey v. Albertson’s Inc.,
362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 3

In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig., No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ,
2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012) 17

Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.,
201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 26, 32

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 32

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002) 1

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)
.....13, 15, 18-19, 22, 23-24, 28, 31-33, 36-37, 38, 41-42, 48, 51, 52

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 19

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992)..... 45

Felix v. Northstar Location Servs.,
290 F.R.D. 397 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) 52

<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Greenfield v. Villager Indus., Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)	51
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	45
<i>Hofmann v. Dutch LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-02418-GPC-JLB, 2017 WL 840646 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2017)	27
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20, 43-46
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , No. 15-56014, -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 505343 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2018)	28, 37, 40, 45
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	45
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 13, 15, 16, 24-29, 31-33, 37, 38, 41-42, 52
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	50
<i>In re Oracle Secs. Litig.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 538 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	20-21
<i>Padro v. Astrue</i> , No. 11-CV-1788, 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013).....	47
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17, 19, 33, 41

<i>Polar Int’l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve</i> , 187 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	27
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	40, 45-46, 49
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28, 38
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012).....	44-45
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 602 Fed. Appx. 385 (9th Cir. 2015)	44-45
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	45
<i>Staton v. Boeing</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18, 21, 39, 42, 52
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mkt’g and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....	21-22, 28, 31-32, 36-37, 42, 49, 52
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 240 (E.D. Wis. 2016)	36
<i>True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	33-34
<i>United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13, 15, 31, 34, 36-37, 52
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> (“UCL”)	6-7

Cal. Penal Code §§ 630 *et seq.* (“CIPA”)6, 9, 15, 30

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 8, 28, 31-32, 39, 46, 48-49, 51

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)7, 31, 43, 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 13, 38-40, 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 14, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....27-28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1) 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a) 1

Notes of Advisory Committee to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23..... 40

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 *et seq.* (“ECPA”)1, 6, 9, 15, 29-30, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1715 11

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1988 45

Other Authorities

Erichson, Howard M., *Aggregation as Disempowerment*,
 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 19-20

Erichson, Howard M., <i>How to Exaggerate the Size of Your Class Action Settlement</i> , DAILY JOURNAL (Nov. 8, 2017)	19, 21
Estes, Andrea, <i>Critics hit law firms' bills after class-action lawsuits</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016)	17
Federal Judicial Center, MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.311 (2004)	50
Jones, Ashby, <i>A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)	17
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013, at A12	17
